Monitoring and Analysis of Manufacturing
Processes in Automotive Production

Volume 4

ISBN 978-3-96595-014-6
e-ISSN (PDF) 2629-3161

Bibliographic information published by the Deutsche Nationalbibliothek
The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche
Nationalbibliographie; detailed bibliographic data are available on the internet at
https://portal.dnb.de/opac/simpleSearch?query=2629-3161

© 2021 RAM-Verlag
RAM-Verlag
Stiittinghauser Ringstr. 44
D-58515 Liidenscheid
Germany
RAM-Verlag@t-online.de
http://www.ram-verlag.eu



Panda, Anton

Pandova, Iveta

Dyadyura,
Kostiantyn

Zaborowski,

Tadeusz

Buketov, Andrey

Svetlik, Jozef

Pilc, Jozef

Mrkvica, Ivan

Jancik, Marek

Katuscak, Jan

Hajduckova,
Valentina

Editorial Board

Chairman of the Editorial Board:

Technical University of KoSice,
Faculty of Manufacturing
Technology with seat in PreSov,
Slovak Pepublic

anton.panda@tuke.sk

Members of the Editorial Board:

Technical University of KoSice,
Faculty of Manufacturing
Technology with seat in PreSov,
Slovak Pepublic

Sumy State University, Sumy,
Ukraine

Institute for Scientific Research
and Expertises, Gorzéw Wilkp.,
Poznan, Poland

Kherson State Maritime Academy,
Kherson, Ukraine

Technical University in Kosice,
Slovak Republic

Zilinska univerzita v Ziline,
Slovak Republic

Vysoka skola banicka, Strojnicka
fakulta, Ostrava, Czech Republic

Spinea s.r.0. Preslv, Slovak
Republic

ZVL Auto spol. s r.o., Presov,
Slovak Republic

ZVL Auto spol. s r.0., Presov,
Slovak Republic

iveta.pandova@tuke.sk

dvadyura@pmtkm.sumdu.edu.ua

tazab@sukurs?2.pl

buketov@tstu.edu.ua

jozef.svetlik@tuke.sk

jozef.pilc@fstroj.uniza.sk

ivan.mrkvica@vsb.cz

marek.jancik@spinea.sk

katuscak@zvlauto.sk

hajduckova@zvlauto.sk




Jan Majernik, Stefan Gaspar, Jan Pasko, Tomas$ Coranic

DESIGN OF CASTING AND GATING SYSTEMS
— PRIMARY PREDICTION OF QUALITY OF DIE
CASTING COMPONENTS

RAM-Verlag
ISBN 978-3-96595-014-6




TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY
OF KOSICE

FACULTY OF MANUFACTURING
TECHNOLOGIES WITH A SEAT IN PRESOV

DESIGN OF CASTING
AND GATING SYSTEMS
— PRIMARY PREDICTION OF QUALITY
OF DIE CASTING COMPONENTS

By

Jan Majernik
Stefan Gaspar
Jan Pasko
Tomas Coranic

This scientific monograph was created with financial support of the grant

project VEGA 1/0116/20.

2021



Key words: die casting, projection of castings, projection of gating sys-
tems, structure of molten metal die casting, quantitative properties of cast-

ings

Reviewers:  Dr.h.c. prof. Ing. Vladimir Krocko, CSc.
Doc. Ing. Jozef Malik, CSc.
Prof. Ing. Maro$ Korenko, PhD.

Edition of Scientific and Technical Literature

© Ing. Jan Majernik, PhD.
doc. Ing. Stefan Gaspar, PhD.
prof. Ing. Jan Pasko, CSc.
Ing. Tomas Corani¢, PhD.

ISBN 978-3-96595-014-6



Abstract

The monograph points out a current state of knowledge in the sphere of
production technology of castings by die casting and in chronological order
it describes die casting technology of metals as well as the die casting ma-
chines utilized within the frame of the technology. The cornerstone of the
monograph is devoted to description of die casting moulds. The authors fo-
cused on structure of die casting mouldswith the stress laid on the projection
of castings and gating systems. Fundamentals of hydrodynamics of molten
metal flow in the mould cavity along with basic and structural parts of the
moulds as well as production process and launching the moulds into pro-
duction are analysed in detail. Emphasize is also put on clarification of reg-
ularities and aspects of suitability and of manufacturability of die casting
component parts and of projection of gating systems. Based on the results
of the selected experiments realized by the team of authors, the analysis of
influence of structural modifications of the respective parts of the gating
system on quality of castings was carried out with regards to elimination of
gas entrapment in the molten metal volume which, as the monograph pre-
sents, directly affects the quality of casting properties. The results of the
experiments realized under operating conditions as well as of those per-
formed by means of simulation software support and move towards recom-
mendations for industrial practice from the point of view of achieving the
maximum level of effectiveness and quality of production of aluminium
castings through die casting technology. The monograph is intended mainly
for students, postgraduates and pedagogues at technical universities as well
as to for broad scientific and expert public and technologists and foundry
shop workers.



Contents

INTRODUCTION

1

1.2

2.1

2.2

23

TECHNOLOGY OF METAL DIE CASTING

Die Casting Machines

1.1.1 Hot-Chamber Die Casting

1.1.2  Cold-Chamber Die Casting

Technological Parameters of Metal Die Casting

1.2.1 Pressing Mechanism Parameters

1.2.2 Thermal Parameters of Die Casting

1.2.3 Parameters Stemming from the Melt Properties

MOULDS DESIGNED FOR DIE CASTING
OF METALS

Basic Mould Parts Designed for Die Casting
2.1.1 Shaping Cavity of a Mould

2.1.2 Tempering System

2.1.3 Gating System

2.1.4 Ejection System

2.1.5 Venting System

2.1.6 Clamping and Guide Elements

Mould Production Material

2.2.1 Service Life of Moulds

2.2.2  Requirements for Mould Production Material

2.2.3 Development Trends of Mould Production Materi-

als
Process of a New Mould Designing and Manufacturing

DESIGNING OF MOULDS

Designing of Die Casting Parts

3.1.1 Determination of the Casting Material
3.1.2  Determination of Wall Thickness

3.1.3 Determination of Bevels of External and Internal

Casting Walls

O 0 3 N L W

15

21

21
22
22
23
24
25
26
26
26
28
29

30

34
37
39
39
41



3.2

4.1

4.2

3.1.4 Determination of Taper Degree of Holes and their
Dimensions

3.1.5 Designing of Inject Elements

3.1.6 Die Casting of Threads

3.1.7 Dimensional Tolerances of Casting

3.1.8 Determination of Machining Additives

Designing of Gating Systems

3.2.1 Analysis of Liquid Metal Flow

3.2.2 Selection of Position for Location of the Ingate and
of the Venting System

3.2.3 Calculation of Mould Cavity Filling Time

3.2.4 Calculation of Metal Flowing Speed in the Ingate

3.2.5 Determination of the Fin Volume

3.2.6 Determination of the Ingate Cross Section

3.2.7 Determination of the Cross Section of Sprues

3.2.8 Determination of Geometric Characteristics and
Structural Design of the Gating System Part

ANALYSIS OF INFLUENCES OF STRUTURAL
MODIFICATIONS OF THE SELECTD PARTS OF
THE GATING SYSTEM UPON QUALITATIVE
PROPERTIES OF CASTINGS WITH REGARDS TO
GAS ENTRAPMENT ELIMINATION IN THE MELT
VOLUME WITH DIRECT IMPACT ON
QUALITATIVE PROPERTIES OF CASTINGS
Ingate Geometry Influence on Mechanical and Structural
Properties of Castings

4.1.1 Experimental Materials and Methodology of Work
4.1.2 Achieved Results

4.1.3 Discussion

4.1.4 Conclusions

Influence of Runner Branching Geometry on the Air and
Gas Entrapment in Die Cast Volume

4.2.1 Experimental Material and Methodology of Work
4.2.2 Achieved Results

4.2.3 Conclusions

43

45
46
47
48
48
49
49

50
52
53
54
56
57

62

62

63
68
73
78
79

81
&3
87



4.3  Influence of Runner Branching Geometry on Air Entrap- 88
ment in Die Castings Volume
4.3.1 Experimental Material and Methodology of Work 89

4.3.2 Achieved Results 93
4.3.3 Results of the Experiments 95
4.4  Analysis of Interaction between Position of the Ingate and 97

Selected Properties of Castings
4.4.1 Experimental Material and Methodology of Work 98

4.4.2 Achieved Results 99
4.4.3 Conclusions of the Performed Experiments 102
5 CONCLUSION 105

REFERENCES 106





