# **Monitoring and Analysis of Manufacturing Processes in Automotive Production**

# Volume 4

ISBN 978-3-96595-014-6 e-ISSN (PDF) 2629-3161

### Bibliographic information published by the Deutsche Nationalbibliothek

The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche Nationalbibliographie; detailed bibliographic data are available on the internet at https://portal.dnb.de/opac/simpleSearch?query=2629-3161

#### © 2021 RAM-Verlag

RAM-Verlag Stüttinghauser Ringstr. 44 D-58515 Lüdenscheid Germany RAM-Verlag@t-online.de http://www.ram-verlag.eu

# **Editorial Board**

#### **Chairman of the Editorial Board:**

Panda, Anton Technical University of Košice,

Faculty of Manufacturing Technology with seat in Prešov,

Slovak Pepublic

anton.panda@tuke.sk

iveta.pandova@tuke.sk

Members of the Editorial Board:

Pandová, Iveta Technical University of Košice,

Faculty of Manufacturing

Technology with seat in Prešov,

Slovak Pepublic

**Dyadyura,** Sumy State University, Sumy,

**Kostiantyn** Ukraine

dyadyura@pmtkm.sumdu.edu.ua

Zaborowski,

Tadeusz

Institute for Scientific Research and Expertises, Gorzów Wlkp.,

Poznaň, Poland

tazab@sukurs2.pl

**Buketov, Andrey** Kherson State Maritime Academy,

Kherson, Ukraine

buketov@tstu.edu.ua

**Svetlík, Jozef** Technical University in Kosice,

Slovak Republic

jozef.svetlik@tuke.sk

**Pilc, Jozef** Žilinská univerzita v Žiline,

Slovak Republic

jozef.pilc@fstroj.uniza.sk

Mrkvica, Ivan Vysoká škola banícka, Strojnícka

fakulta, Ostrava, Czech Republic

ivan.mrkvica@vsb.cz

Jančík, Marek Spinea s.r.o. Prešly, Slovak

Republic

marek.jancik@spinea.sk

**Katuščák, Ján** ZVL Auto spol. s r.o., Prešov,

Slovak Republic

katuscak@zvlauto.sk

Hajdučková, Valentína ZVL Auto spol. s r.o., Prešov,

Slovak Republic

hajduckova@zvlauto.sk

Ján Majerník, Štefan Gašpár, Ján Paško, Tomáš Coranič

# DESIGN OF CASTING AND GATING SYSTEMS - PRIMARY PREDICTION OF QUALITY OF DIE CASTING COMPONENTS

**RAM-Verlag** 

# TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY OF KOŠICE

## FACULTY OF MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGIES WITH A SEAT IN PREŠOV

# DESIGN OF CASTING AND GATING SYSTEMS - PRIMARY PREDICTION OF QUALITY OF DIE CASTING COMPONENTS

By

Ján Majerník Štefan Gašpár Ján Paško Tomáš Coranič

This scientific monograph was created with financial support of the grant project VEGA 1/0116/20.

**Key words:** die casting, projection of castings, projection of gating systems, structure of molten metal die casting, quantitative properties of castings

Reviewers: Dr.h.c. prof. Ing. Vladimír Kročko, CSc.

Doc. Ing. Jozef Malik, CSc.

Prof. Ing. Maroš Korenko, PhD.

#### Edition of Scientific and Technical Literature

© Ing. Ján Majerník, PhD.

doc. Ing. Štefan Gašpár, PhD.

prof. Ing. Ján Paško, CSc.

Ing. Tomáš Coranič, PhD.

### ISBN 978-3-96595-014-6

#### **Abstract**

The monograph points out a current state of knowledge in the sphere of production technology of castings by die casting and in chronological order it describes die casting technology of metals as well as the die casting machines utilized within the frame of the technology. The cornerstone of the monograph is devoted to description of die casting moulds. The authors focused on structure of die casting moulds with the stress laid on the projection of castings and gating systems. Fundamentals of hydrodynamics of molten metal flow in the mould cavity along with basic and structural parts of the moulds as well as production process and launching the moulds into production are analysed in detail. Emphasize is also put on clarification of regularities and aspects of suitability and of manufacturability of die casting component parts and of projection of gating systems. Based on the results of the selected experiments realized by the team of authors, the analysis of influence of structural modifications of the respective parts of the gating system on quality of castings was carried out with regards to elimination of gas entrapment in the molten metal volume which, as the monograph presents, directly affects the quality of casting properties. The results of the experiments realized under operating conditions as well as of those performed by means of simulation software support and move towards recommendations for industrial practice from the point of view of achieving the maximum level of effectiveness and quality of production of aluminium castings through die casting technology. The monograph is intended mainly for students, postgraduates and pedagogues at technical universities as well as to for broad scientific and expert public and technologists and foundry shop workers.

# **Contents**

INT	NTRODUCTION			
1	TECI	HNOLOGY OF METAL DIE CASTING	3	
1.1	Die Casting Machines			
	1.1.1	Hot-Chamber Die Casting	6	
	1.1.2	Cold-Chamber Die Casting	7	
1.2	Technological Parameters of Metal Die Casting			
	1.2.1	Pressing Mechanism Parameters	9	
	1.2.2	Thermal Parameters of Die Casting	15	
	1.2.3	Parameters Stemming from the Melt Properties	18	
2	MOU	JLDS DESIGNED FOR DIE CASTING	21	
	OF M	METALS		
2.1	Basic	Mould Parts Designed for Die Casting	21	
	2.1.1	Shaping Cavity of a Mould	22	
	2.1.2	Tempering System	22	
		Gating System	23	
	2.1.4	Ejection System	24	
	2.1.5	Venting System	25	
		Clamping and Guide Elements	26	
2.2	Mould Production Material		26	
	2.2.1	Service Life of Moulds	26	
	2.2.2	Requirements for Mould Production Material	28	
	2.2.3	Development Trends of Mould Production Materials	29	
2.3	Proce	ess of a New Mould Designing and Manufacturing	30	
3	DESI	IGNING OF MOULDS	34	
3.1	Designing of Die Casting Parts			
	3.1.1	Determination of the Casting Material	39	
	3.1.2	Determination of Wall Thickness	39	
	3.1.3	Determination of Bevels of External and Internal Casting Walls	41	

	3.1.4	Determination of Taper Degree of Holes and their	43		
		Dimensions			
	3.1.5	Designing of Inject Elements	45		
	3.1.6	Die Casting of Threads	46		
	3.1.7	Dimensional Tolerances of Casting	47		
	3.1.8	Determination of Machining Additives	48		
3.2	Designing of Gating Systems				
	3.2.1	Analysis of Liquid Metal Flow	49		
	3.2.2	Selection of Position for Location of the Ingate and of the Venting System	49		
	3.2.3	Calculation of Mould Cavity Filling Time	50		
	3.2.4	Calculation of Metal Flowing Speed in the Ingate	52		
	3.2.5	Determination of the Fin Volume	53		
	3.2.6	Determination of the Ingate Cross Section	54		
	3.2.7	Determination of the Cross Section of Sprues	56		
	3.2.8	Determination of Geometric Characteristics and	57		
		Structural Design of the Gating System Part			
4	ANALYSIS OF INFLUENCES OF STRUTURAL MODIFICATIONS OF THE SELECTD PARTS OF THE GATING SYSTEM UPON QUALITATIVE				
		~			
	PROPERTIES OF CASTINGS WITH REGARDS TO				
	GAS ENTRAPMENT ELIMINATION IN THE MELT VOLUME WITH DIRECT IMPACT ON				
		LITATIVE PROPERTIES OF CASTINGS			
<i>1</i> 1	_		62		
4.1	Ingate Geometry Influence on Mechanical and Structural Properties of Castings				
	_	Experimental Materials and Methodology of Work	63		
	4.1.2		68		
		Discussion	73		
	4.1.4		78		
4.2		ence of Runner Branching Geometry on the Air and	79		
ਜ.∠	Gas Entrapment in Die Cast Volume				
	4.2.1	Experimental Material and Methodology of Work	81		
	4.2.2	Achieved Results	83		
		Conclusions	87		

4.3	Influe	nce of Runner Branching Geometry on Air Entrap-	88
	ment i	in Die Castings Volume	
	4.3.1	Experimental Material and Methodology of Work	89
	4.3.2	Achieved Results	93
	4.3.3	Results of the Experiments	95
4.4	Analysis of Interaction between Position of the Ingate and		97
	Selec	ted Properties of Castings	
	4.4.1	Experimental Material and Methodology of Work	98
	4.4.2	Achieved Results	99
	4.4.3	Conclusions of the Performed Experiments	102
5	CONCLUSION		105
REFERENCES			